

No. 05-380

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ALBERTO R. GONZALES, ATTORNEY GENERAL,  
*Petitioner,*

*v.*

LEROY CARHART, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

---

BRIEF FOR STEPHEN CHASEN, M.D., MARK I. EVANS, M.D.,  
CASSING HAMMOND, M.D., MARC HELLER, M.D., TIMOTHY  
R.B. JOHNSON, M.D., GERSON WEISS, M.D., CAROLYN  
WESTHOFF, M.D., M.SC., AND NATIONAL ABORTION  
FEDERATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE* SUPPORTING  
RESPONDENTS

---

A. STEPHEN HUT	TALCOTT CAMP
KIMBERLY PARKER	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
AMY KREIGER WIGMORE	BRIGITTE AMIRI
KAREN C. DALY	REPRODUCTIVE FREEDOM
JESSICA L. WATERS	PROJECT
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING	AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
HALE AND DORR LLP	UNION FOUNDATION
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.	125 Broad Street
Washington, DC 20006	New York, NY 10004
(202) 663-6000	(212) 549-2633

LORIE A. CHAITEN	ELISABETH RYDEN BENJAMIN
THE ROGER BALDWIN FOUN-	GALEN LEIGH SHERWIN
DATION OF ACLU, INC.	NEW YORK CIVIL LIBERTIES
180 N. Michigan Ave.	UNION FOUNDATION
Suite 2300	125 Broad Street
Chicago, IL 60601	New York, NY 10004
(312) 201-9740	(212) 344-3005

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
STATEMENT OF RELEVANT FACTS FROM NEW YORK RECORD.....	4
PROCEDURAL HISTORY OF THE NEW YORK LITIGATION.....	4
EXPERT WITNESSES IN THE NEW YORK CASE.....	5
NEW YORK TESTIMONY ON ABORTION METHODS .....	7
ARGUMENT .....	10
LIKE THE TWO RECORDS BEFORE THIS COURT, THE NEW YORK RECORD SHOWS THE IMPORTANCE OF INTACT D&E TO WOMEN’S HEALTH. ....	10
A. ON THE BASIS OF ABUNDANT EVIDENCE, THE NEW YORK COURT REJECTED CONGRESS’S DEMONSTRABLY INCORRECT FINDINGS. ....	10
1. CONTRARY TO CONGRESS’S FINDINGS, THE NEW YORK RECORD ESTABLISHED THAT THERE IS NO MEDICAL CONSENSUS AGAINST INTACT D&E.....	11
2. EVIDENCE AT THE NEW YORK TRIAL DIS- PROVED CONGRESS’S FINDINGS REGARD- ING THE HEALTH RISKS OF INTACT D&E. ....	13
B. THE NEW YORK TRIAL RECORD, LIKE THE NE- BRASKA AND CALIFORNIA RECORDS, AMPLY DEMONSTRATES THE SAFETY ADVANTAGES OF INTACT D&E.....	15

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	Page
C. THE NEW YORK DISTRICT COURT’S CHARAC- TERIZATION OF SOME OF THE EVIDENCE DOES NOT UNDERMINE ITS CENTRAL CONCLUSION THAT SUBSTANTIAL MEDICAL EVIDENCE SUP- PORTS THE SAFETY ADVANTAGES OF INTACT D&E.....	20
CONCLUSION .....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

	Page(s)
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood</i> , 126 S. Ct. 961 (2006) .....	5
<i>Carhart v. Ashcroft</i> , 331 F. Supp. 2d 805 (D. Neb. 2004).....	4, 15, 24
<i>Carhart v. Gonzales</i> , 413 F.3d 791 (8th Cir. 2005), <i>cert. granted</i> , 126 S. Ct. 1314 (2006) .....	4
<i>National Abortion Federation v. Ashcroft</i> , 330 F. Supp. 2d 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>National Abortion Federation v. Gonzales</i> , 437 F. 3d 278 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	1, 5, 20
<i>Planned Parenthood Federation of America, Inc. v. Gonzales</i> , 435 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir.), <i>cert. granted</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2901 (2006).....	4
<i>Planned Parenthood Federation of America v. Ashcroft</i> , 320 F. Supp. 2d 957 (N.D. Cal. 2004)....	4, 8, 19, 24
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Danforth</i> , 428 U.S. 52 (1976) .....	21, 22
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Taft</i> , 444 F.3d 502 (6th Cir. 2006).....	21
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000) .....	10, 20, 21
<i>Turner Broadcasting Systems, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	11
<i>Wynn v. Scott</i> , 449 F. Supp. 1302 (N.D. Ill. 1978).....	22

**STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL**

Partial-Birth Abortion Ban Act of 2003, § 2(14) .....	12, 13
18 U.S.C. § 1531 .....	1
<i>Hearing on H.R. 760: Hearing Before the Subcommittee on the Constitution of the House Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 108th Cong. 186 (2003).....	12
<i>Partial Birth Abortion: The Truth: Joint Hearing on S.6 and H.R. 929 Before the Senate Committee on the Judiciary and the Subcommittee on the Constitution of the House Committee on the Judiciary</i> , 105th Cong. 23 (1997) .....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
A CLINICIAN’S GUIDE TO MEDICAL & SURGICAL ABORTION (Maureen Paul et al., eds. 1999).....	13
Chasen, Stephen T., <i>et al.</i> , <i>Dilation and evacuation at <math>\geq 20</math> weeks: Comparison of operative techniques</i> , 190 Am. J. of Obstetrics & Gynecology 1180 (2004) .....	13, 14, 15, 18
Chasen, Stephen T., <i>et al.</i> , <i>Obstetric outcomes after surgical abortion at <math>\geq 20</math> weeks’ gestation</i> , 193 Am. J. of Obstetrics & Gynecology 1161 (2005).....	13
Grimes, David A., <i>The Continuing Need for Late Abortions</i> , 280 JAMA 747 (Aug. 26, 1998) .....	13
Stubblefield, Phillip G., <i>et al.</i> , <i>First and Second Trimester Abortion</i> , in GYNECOLOGIC, OBSTETRIC AND RELATED SURGERY (David H. Nichols & Daniel L. Clarke-Pearson eds. 2d ed. 2000).....	13
Stubblefield, Phillip G., <i>et al.</i> , <i>Methods for Induced Abortion</i> , 104 Obstetrics & Gynecology 174 (July 2004).....	13
WILLIAMS OBSTETRICS (F. Gary Cunningham <i>et al.</i> eds. 22d ed. 2005) .....	13
